Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 11-13-24-G

Addressing ADRD Disparities Indigenous Behavioral and Cognitive Symptoms (IBACS) Checklists with the University of Wisconsin, University of Minnesota Medical School and the University of New Mexico Sciences Center

- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
- WHEREAS, the proposed project will apply an innovative framework derived from community-based participatory research models centered in Indigenous perspectives-Tribal Participatory Research framework; and
- WHEREAS, the proposed project research proposes to adapt the Mild Behavioral Impairment-Checklist and a measure of Subjective Cognitive Decline using an iterative Indigenous-centered approach characterized by a community-based, Indigenous Knowledge Advisory Groupsguided adaptation and pilot testing phase, followed by reliability and validity testing phases; and
- WHEREAS, because measures rely on individual and family/friend reports, the project will enroll 420 dyadic pairs (participants and study partners) for this pilot and validity testing phases from diverse Tribal/First Nations communities in Minnesota, Wisconsin, New Mexico and Ontario; and
- **WHEREAS,** this resolution will grant the authority and approval for the Oneida Nation participants only; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the proposed project submitted from the University of Wisconsin Dr. Cary Gleason and other Principal investigators Dr. Kristen Jacklin and Dr. Tassy Parker along with Wisconsin Site Co-Investigators: Dr. Lauren W.Y. Mclester-Davis Dr. Megan Zueloff and Dr. Nickolas Lambrou.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that data collected will be de-identified to protect confidentiality and minimize any risk associated with the completion of this study and/or any future phases of this project will require additional approvals in accordance with Resolution BC-05-08-19A.

BC Resolution # 11-13-24-G Addressing ADRD Disparities Indigenous Behavioral and Cognitive Symptoms (IBACS) Checklists with the University of Wisconsin, University of Minnesota Medical School and the University of New Mexico Sciences Center Page 2 of 2

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that any data collected will remain the property of the Oneida Nation and any publication of results will require prior approval of the Oneida Nation Business Committee.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 9 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 13th day of November, 2024; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 8 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

sa Liggins, Secretary

Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."